
Fire Service Membership Council 
2018 

Work Groups, Missions and Goals 
Tuesday, October 16, 2018 

The purpose of the Council shall be to advocate for concerns and issues that are of particular 
interest to the fire service, to assist ICC in increasing participation of such individuals in the ICC 
Code development process, and to advise ICC on programs and policies, legislative matters, code 
adoption issues and such other matters as the Council deems appropriate. 

Chairman’s Project: to address an emerging or timely issue of special interest to the Fire Service 
Membership Council. 

Scott W. Adams scott.fireadams@gmail.com  (435) 901-2891 

Rob Neale rneale@iccsafe.org (202) 440-3244 

2018 Goal: 

 Increase the number of ICC fire sprinkler and fire alarm inspector/plan reviewer 
certification candidates by 30% over 2016-17 totals (178). Target: 241 total 

 Training and Education: to reach out to the membership to see what they want in that 
regard 

Group Leader: Joe McElvaney, Backup: Fulton Cochran 

Joe McElvaney joe.mcelvaney@phoenix.gov  (602) 262-6011 

Fulton Cochran fulton1053@gmail.com  (702) 614-0013 

Eirene Knott Eirene.knott@brrarch.com (913) 236-3361 

Randy Metz randy.metz@carlsbadca.gov  (760) 602-4661 

Eric Brown BrownE@gao.gov  (202) 512-3418 

Byron Mathews BMathews@Cheyennecity.org  (307) 637-6311 

2018 Goals: 

 Identify 10 inspector or plan reviewer performance or education gaps that the ICC 
Learning Center can fill through face-to-face or online programming.  Be prepared to 
present report at Annual Conference 

 Fire Prevention Week/Building Safety Month/Webpage content: to create articles and 
solicit content/articles from the members.  

Group Leader:, Christine Reed Backup: George Michehl 

Christine Reed creed@ccfd.org  (650)558-7617 

George Michehl Gmichehl@sbcglobal.net  (847) 815-3287 

Kelly Nicolello Kelly.Nicolello@ul.com  (907) 244-3125 

James Maxon jmaxon@sandovalcountynm.gov  (505) 867-0245 

Randy Metz randy.metz@carlsbadca.gov  (760) 602-4661 
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2018 Goals: 

 By April 28, develop and submit daily (30-31) Twitter messages for Building Safety 
Month. 

 By September 28, develop and submit daily Twitter messages for Fire Prevention 
Week.  

 Evaluate the ICC code Forum for user friendliness and make recommendations for 
improving participation. Be prepared to present report at Annual Conference 

3.      Member Recruitment: to find and develop ways to grow the FSMC.  

Group Leader: James Maxon, Backup: Gary West 

James Maxon jmaxon@sandovalcountynm.gov  (505) 867-0245 

Gary West gary.west@tn.gov  (615) 741-7190 

Coy Porter Coyporter@utah.gov   (801) 284-6358   

George Michehl Gmichehl@sbcglobal.net  (847) 815-3287 

Randy Metz randy.metz@carlsbadca.gov  (760) 602-4661 

Byron Mathews BMathews@Cheyennecity.org  (307) 637-6311 

Eirene Knott Eirene.knott@brrarch.com (913) 236-3361 

Robert Buxton rbuxton@hudsonnh.gov  (603) 594-6021 

Adolf Zubia azubiamia@yahoo.com  (575) 642-8589  

2018 Goals: 

 Follow up the new chief /fire marshal outreach program with personal contacts to 
promote ICC membership and the FSMC.  

 Recruit three new ICC student chapters.  Be prepared to present report at Annual 
Conference.  Recruit ICC international members to become part of the FSMC 

 Identify means to reach ICC “fire chapters” to promote FSMC’s value to individuals 
and the organization. 

 Identify means to emphasize succession planning to assure continued fire service 
representation on the ICC Board of Directors. 

 Complete the promotional bookmark. 
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4.      Emerging Issues and Trends: to identify and report on policy and technical issues that 
affect ICC and the FSMC. 

Group Leader: Michael Desrochers, Backup: Timothy Diehl 

Michael Desrochers michael.desrochers@vermont.gov  (802) 479-7539 

Timothy Diehl tdiehl99@gmail.com   (240) 314-8263 

Adolf Zubia azubiamia@yahoo.com  (575) 642-8589 

Marc Sampson marc.sampson@longmontcolorado.gov (303) 651-8434 

Rick McCullough rmccullough@sasktel.net  (306) 789-7714 

Joe McElvaney joe.mcelvaney@phoenix.gov  (602) 262-6011 

2018 Goals: 

 Research and develop a policy for the Fire Code Action Committee on fire 
department access to buildings with unusual footprints (e.g. “donut” buildings, 
limited access due to topography). 

 Tall Wood Buildings follow reports to provide informed impartial information, follow 
reports, update during conference calls.  

5. Innovation in Code Administration Award Reviewers: to review applications and make 
recommendations for the ICC Innovation in Code Administration Award.   Award to be 
presented an Government Relations Forum at Annual Conference. 

Coy Porter Coyporter@utah.gov   (801) 284-6358   

Jeff Shapiro Jeff.Shapiro@IntlCodeConsultants.com  (512) 795-2900 

Andy King (IAFC) andyk@franklintn.gov  (615) 791-3270 

Chris Young cyoung@coconino.az.gov (928) 679-8860 

Scott McDonald scott.mcdonald@amarillo.gov (806) 378-3045 

Phil Oakes(NASFM) poakes@narvaassociates.com  (307) 433-8078 

   

BOMC Liaison   

Bill Nash, ICC wnash@iccsafe.org (401) 265-0003 
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